
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 7th June, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur, 
Sarah Elliott and Bernice Vanier 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 13 below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt 
with at agenda item 16 below). 
 
 



 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2016, and 
the public minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 23 May 
2016.  
 

7. STAFF CAR PARKING REVIEW  (PAGES 13 - 46) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Commercial and Operations, to present a 
new Staff Parking Policy and Procedure aimed at staff utilising staff Council 
office car parks. The policy clarifies the eligibility criteria and priorities for 
allocation of spaces. 
 

8. PEOPLE MANAGEMENT REPORT Q4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 2016  
(PAGES 47 - 64) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Transformation and Corporate Resources to 
provide the Committee with data regarding the workforce including non-
employed workers, sickness absence and equalities data for the period 
January to March 2016.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

9. INCLUSION AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN, PROGRESS REVIEW  
(PAGES 65 - 72) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Transformation and Corporate Resources to 
provide the Committee with details of the key themes that the Equalities 
Steering Group have set as targets for the period until 31 March 2017.  
 

10. PROPOSAL TO CLUSTER HR POLICIES  (PAGES 73 - 80) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Transformation and Corporate Resources to 
provide the Committee with a proposal aimed at streamlining the review of the 
HR policies and procedures through a process of grouping.  
 

11. HARINGEY FUSE UPDATE  (PAGES 81 - 88) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Transformation and Corporate Resources, to 
present an update on Fuse, the Council’s new online learning management 
system. 
 

12. FORWARD PLAN REPORTS - OCTOBER 2016 TO MARCH 2017  (PAGES 
89 - 92) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Transformation and Corporate Resources to 
inform the Committee of the reports detailed on the Forward Plan that are due 
to be submitted during the forthcoming municipal year.  
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual.  
 

15. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 93 - 94) 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held 
on 23 May 2016.  
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 3 
above. 
 
 

 



 

 

Helen Chapman, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
 
Friday, 27 May 2016 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 31ST 
MARCH 2016, 7.00 - 8.45 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), Jason Arthur and Bernice Vanier 
 

 
138. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

 
139. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Elliot and Cllr Berryman.  
 

140. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

142. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

143. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 January 2016 be approved and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

144. INITIAL FINDINGS FROM THE STAFF SURVEY   
 
The Committee noted that Martin Reddington was due to attend the Committee to 
feed back on the initial findings from the Staff Survey, however officers advised that 
the findings were not yet available and advised that an update would be brought to a 
future Committee instead. Daksha Desai, Head of Workforce Programme, gave a 
verbal update to the committee on the Staff Survey and its current progress.   
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

In response to a question from the Committee, Ms Desai advised that Staff Survey 
would include a breakdown of results by several factors including ethnicity. The Chair 
requested that in addition to breaking results down by ethnicity that the report 
explored the reasons behind why one group of people might be more susceptible to 
management action than another. Officers agreed to feed back this request to Martin 
Reddington and for it to be included in the report to June Committee.   

Action: Daksha Desai 
 

The Chair commented that the Committee could explore the factors behind why one 
demographic might be more susceptible to management action than another in more 
detail as a future agenda item.  
 
The Committee also requested that that the report looked at how grievances were 
dealt with across particular groups and, for instance, what the determining factors 
were in similar situations where the issue did not escalate into a full blown grievance. 
Officers agreed to look at a further piece of work around disciplinaries and grievances, 
bringing back some different data sets. Officers advised that it may be most 
appropriate to pick this up as part of the equality and inclusion piece of work and that 
the staff results could provide signposting for correlating factors such as high levels of 
absence.  

Action: Carole Engwell/Daksha Desai  
 
Cllr Arthur requested a that breakdown of response rates to the Staff Survey by 
service area be presented to the Committee and that AD’s with low response rates 
were invited to a future committee to explain the reasons behind a low return rate. 

Action: Daksha Desai  
RESOLVED 
 

i) That a report outlining the initial findings from the Staff Survey be deferred to 
the June Committee. 

 
 

145. STAFF CAR PARKING REVIEW   
 
Jacquie McGeachie, AD Transformation & Resources introduced the report on the 
Staff Car Parking Policy and Procedure. The Committee were advised that since the 
report had been published on 21st March, a number of queries had been raised by the 
trade unions. The AD Transformation & Resources proposed that the report would be 
brought back to the following meeting of the Committee in order to give officers 
adequate time to consider the representations made by trade union colleagues. It was 
also proposed that the report would come back with a full EQIA undertaken in order to 
consider concerns around treatment of staff with temporary disabilities. The 
Committee were invited to feedback any comments on the policy in its current format.   
 
The Committee enquired about allocated spaces for elected Members, as it was felt 
that Members had difficulty 
[...]
fficers advised that mangers would have a right to 
refuse an application for additional unpaid leave and that a key factor in approving any 
application would be that the business did not incur any additional costs; through 
hiring of additional agency staff for example.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
I). That the Committee approves the draft Purchasing Additional Annual Leave Policy 
and Procedure, attached at Appendix A of the report, to take effect from 1st April 2016. 
 
II). That the Committee agrees to amend the Leave and Time Off Policy by deleting 
paragraph 8.5 of the report with effect from 1st April 2016, the amended Policy being 
at Appendix B of the report, to reflect the new Purchasing Additional Annual Leave 
Policy and Procedure 
 
III). That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director of Human Resources in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the 
Purchasing Additional Annual Leave Policy and Procedure as she considers minor, 
any such amendments to be reported back to the meeting of the Committee 
immediately following the making of the amendments.   
 
 

149. HR LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report which outlined the legislation due to come into 
law in 2016 that may affect the Council as an employer, presented by Julie Amory, HR 
Policy Manager.  
 
In relation to the proposed cap of £95k on exit payments in 2016, officers advised that 
if a person went over the threshold they would have a deficit and may, for example, 
result in that person having a reduction in their pension pot. The Committee queried 
whether the staff member in question was able to decide how their deficit was paid off 
i.e. through a reduced redundancy payment and leave their pension unaffected. 
Officers responded that details such as this were still to be decided. In response to a 
question from the Committee, officers advised that they were working with colleagues 
in the Shared Service Centre to do some modelling around ho
[...]
ness Innovation & Skills ‘consultation 

on Apprenticeship Targets for Public Sector Bodies 

 

151. S&R FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report on the forward plan for the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee to March 2017, presented by Carole Engwell, HR Quality 
Assurance Manager.  
 
The Committee requested that updates be brought to an upcoming committee on My 
Conversation including  the pilot areas and also on Haringey Fuse. The Committee 
also requested a brief midyear update in relation to the review of Children’s Services 
recruitment and retention offer. 

Action: Jacquie McGeachie/Carole Engwell. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.   
 

149. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

150. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded by virtue of Paragraph 1, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

151. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Exempt minutes of the CEJCC meeting held on 26 October 2016 be 
approved by the Chair.  
 

152. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 

Page 8



 

 
There were no items of exempt urgent business.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45pm. 
 

 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 23rd MAY, 
2016, 5.35 - 5.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Jason Arthur, Sarah Elliott and Bernice Vanier 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sahota and Cllr McShane. In the 
absence of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee, nominations for the Chair of 
the meeting were sought and it was resolved that Cllr Vanier be appointed Chair for 
the duration of proceedings.  
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the following items as they contained 
exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, 
paragraph 1; namely information relating to an individual.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - TRANSFORMATION 
AND RESOURCES  
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment to the position of Assistant 
Director: Transformation and Resources, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 3 Section B of 
the Council’s Constitution, and considered the recommendations of an interview panel 
which took place prior to the Committee convening. The Chair did not participate in 
discussion of this item or vote, as she had not been present during the interview 
process. 
 

The Committee approved the appointment of the recommended candidate to the post 
of Assistant Director: Transformation and Resources and the salary for this post. 

Page 11



 

 
6. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - SHARED SERVICE 

CENTRE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment to the position of Assistant 
Director: Shared Service Centre, in accordance with the Local Authorities Standing 
Orders (England) Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 3 Section B of the 
Council’s Constitution, and considered the recommendations of an interview panel 
which took place prior to the Committee convening. The Chair did not participate in 
discussion of this item or vote, as she had not been present during the interview 
process.  
 
The Committee approved the appointment of the recommended candidate to the post 
of Assistant Director: Shared Service Centre and the salary for this post. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.50pm.  
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
Report for: Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Staff Parking Policy & Procedure 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell –  Commerical and Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Brenda Brown – FM Services Manager – Asset Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/ N/A 
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1. For some years the Council has operated a staff car parking scheme for which eligible 
and authorised staff pay a fee and are allocated a permit for a specific office car park.  
A reduction in available spaces and increased density of staff based within Wood 
Green has increased demand for fewer spaces.  The policy and criteria have therefore 
been reviewed accordingly. 

1.2. This reports presents a new Staff Parking Policy and Procedure aimed at staff utilising 
staff Council office car parks. The policy clarifies the eligibility criteria and priorities for 
allocation of spaces.  

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the Staffing and  Remuneration Committee.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the committee approves the Staff Car Parking Policy and Procedure, attached at 
Appendix A, to take effect from 1st July 2016. 

3.2. That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director of Commercial and Operations in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make such amendments to the Staff 
Car Parking Policy and Procedure as he considers minor, any such amendments to be 
reported back to the meeting of the Committee immediately following the making of the 
amendments.  

4. Reason for decision 

The aim of this policy is to ensure that access to car parking for staff, Councillors and 
contractors is applied consistently and fairly in light of the limited and reducing number 
of parking facilities available.   

 
4.1 The reduction in parking spaces is consistent with the Council’s Corporate Plan  
 Priority Three  objective to create ‘A clean and safe borough where people are proud  

to live’ 
[...]
future leaders 

demonstrating leadership on tackling bullying.

HR with Tier 3 

Management Group

To be completed as part of wider 

unconscious bias training 

Theme 3: 

Manager's 

leading from 

the front

Complete equality analysis on the implementation of 

the Tier 3 review.

HR (Reward Team) Completed Completed

Theme 3: 

Manager's 

leading from 

the front

Add questions to the new e-recruitment system to alert 

managers to stereotyping and unconscious bias

HR SSC 

(recruitment)

Apr-16 Red The implementation of the new e-

recruitment system has slipped.  

Theme 4: 

Equality Act

Accountability for Diversity and Inclusion for Senior 

Managers in their job descriptions.

HR (Reward Team) Completed Completed A generic statement is added to 

Senior Manager role profiles
Theme 4: 

Equality Act

Briefing session with Senior Managers to they fully 

understand their accountability and contribution. 

Workforce Plan 

Team

End of July 2016 Green

RED:  Not on track - the project requires significant remedial action to achieve objectives. AMBER: On tract but likely to miss deadline. GREEN:  On track for completion by stated deadline

P
age 70



Diversity and Inclusion Highlight Report  
June 2016 - March 2017

Equalities Report:  Appendix 1

Theme Activity Owner Completion Date RAG Progress

Theme 4: 

Equality Act

Up skill employees who are involved in completing 

EQIAs by providing opportunities to:

adverse impact;

analysis and how to do this.

Policy & Business 

Management team

End of August 2016

Theme 4: 

Equality Act

Update legislative equality references in documents 

and policies where required.

HR and Policy & 

Business 

Management team

End of Oct 2016

Theme 4: 

Equality Act

Customer Service Transformation page - Consider 

including service related equality monitoring Data 

review. 

Customer Services review is 

currently underway. 

Theme 4: 

Equality Act

HR & Policy 

Business 

Management
Theme 5: 

Building 

blocks

[...]
neration Committee, 7th June 2016 
 
Item number: 10 
 
Title:  Proposal to cluster HR policies 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Jacquie McGeachie, Assistant Director Transformation & 

Corporate Resources - Interim 
 
Lead Officer: Julie Amory, HR Policy Development Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

The report provides the Committee with a proposal aimed at streamlining the review of 
the HR policies and procedures through a process of grouping.  Clustering policies 
with those that are similar will allow HR to identify any gaps and assist in planning 
which suite of policies Staffing and Remuneration Committee will receive during the 
year. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.   

3. Recommendations 

To note and agree on the proposal.  

4. Reason for decision 

Having good HR policies and procedures assists in providing the workplace with a 
structure that supports the Council’s Corporate Plan, Workforce Plan and Values, 
while allowing it to consider and implement changes in employment  law, and 
guidance.  Regular review of these documents ensures  they remain fit for purpose 
and compliant with the law.   

5. Alternative options considered 

Not applicable.  

6. Background information 

6.1 The Council has various HR policies and procedures that cover its employment 
relationship with its  workforce.  Owned by HR these documents are periodically 
presented to the Staffing and Remuneration Committee for their approval prior to 

Page 73 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 3  

implementation.  It is good practice to review HR policies regularly to ensure that 
these meet the Council’s vision and values. 

 
6.2 To assist in the review HR is proposing to group policies and procedures under 

broad themes centred on the relationship that the Council has with its workforce.  
The benefit of this approach is that it allows the Council to identify any gaps in its 
policies 
[...]
ress review
	Appendix1EqualitiesHighlightReport

	10 Proposal to cluster HR policies
	Appendix1_Proposed_policy_cluster-Mapped-against-current-policies JMcG
	Appendix-2_Proposed_policy_review-plan JMcG

	11 Haringey Fuse update
	Fuse SR June 16 JMcG

	12 Forward Plan reports - October 2016 to March 2017
	15 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 
2016, 7.00  - 8.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair) and 
Bernice Vanier 
 
 
 
7. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Arthur and Cllr Elliott. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 March 2016 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 

13. STAFF CAR PARKING REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report on a new Staff Parking Policy and Procedure. 
The report was presented by Brenda Brown, FM Services Manager, who outlined 
changes that had been made to the proposed policy since the previous meeting of the 
Committee as set out in paragraph 6.9 of the report. 



 

 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the feedback from the trade 
unions, Ms Brown advised that in consultation with the unions it had been decided that 
this policy should apply to staff only and not elected Members, and also that the 
unions had also raised some concerns around Priorities 4 and 5, Restricted Mobility 
(Temporary) and Reasonable Adjustment for Disabled Staff, and whether fees should 
be payable for permits allocated under these priorities. 
 
The Committee asked about bicycle parking, and it was confirmed that facilities were 
available at each Council building. Following the allocation of additional resources by 
Transport for London, it was reported that additional bicycle parking would also be 
provided at those buildings most used by cyclists.  
 
The Committee advised that parking at River Park House remained an issue, although 
it was acknowledged that there had been an improvement in enforcement to prevent 
unauthorised access to the car park. In response to a question regarding spaces 
within the shuttered car park which appeared unused, it was confirmed that these 
were not allocated to individual staff members, but were reserved for the use of 
disabled staff on a first come, first served basis and the Committee welcomed this 
clarification.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding policies and incentives in 
place to reduce the level of car use by Council staff, Ms Brown advised that this was 
covered by the separate Staff Travel Plan, which was still in draft form; it was agreed 
that it would be useful for the Staff Travel Plan to come to the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee for information.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the Committee approve the Staff Car Parking Policy and Procedure as 
attached to the report, to take effect from 1st July 2016. 
 

ii) That the Committee authorise the Assistant Director of Commercial and 
Operations, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make such 
amendments to the Staff Car Parking Policy and Procedure as he considers 
minor, any such amendments to be reported back to the meeting of the 
Committee immediately following the making of the amendments.  

 
 

14. PEOPLE MANAGEMENT REPORT Q4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 2016  
 
The Committee considered the People Management report for Quarter 4, 2015/16, as 
presented by Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager. It was noted that the 
number of consultants and interims had decreased from 60 in June 2015 to 52 by the 
end of March 2016, and the number of agency workers had decreased from 424 to 
337 over the same period. The Committee was advised that most consultants were 
engaged in transformation programmes; one of the largest of these, the Business 
Improvement Programme, had ended in March and a number of consultant contracts 
had ended at the same time. This would be reflected in the next quarterly update.  
 



 

In response to a request from the Committee for an example of a specialist role filled 
by a consultant in relation to a transformation programme, the Chief Operating Officer 
gave the example of the Project Advisor for the Development Vehicle, who was 
providing specialist expertise around the development of the proposed Haringey 
Development Vehicle and the procurement of a partner for the vehicle. Officers 
clarified that the salaries provided on the appendices to the report were calculated to 
provide an indication of the annual salary for the post were it to be full-time, and did 
not represent that actual salaries received by the post-holders. It was further noted 
that day rates were automatically reduced after a certain period of time.  In response 
to a question from the Committee regarding the lengths of contracts, it was confirmed 
that each contract would have a fixed end-date and that a formal business case would 
be required for any proposed extension. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a need for specialist expertise while the Council 
was in the process of changing the way it operated, however there was also a need to 
closely monitor spending in this area as this was an issue that people were concerned 
about. It was reported that officers were working on developing forecast figures 
relating to the use of consultants, interim and agency staff and that these would be 
included in future reports. It was noted that there were no specific targets related to 
reduction of spend in this area, however any spend had to be business critical in order 
to be approved and that a formal process was in place for the determination of what 
was business critical activity. As an example the Chief Operating Officer reported that 
there had been a cut in the number of agency staff approved for seasonal work on 
obtaining green flag status for parks, as this was not a business critical function.  
 
The Committee agreed that it wished to continue to receive reports on this area on a 
quarterly basis and that the Chair would liaise with officers regarding the format of 
future reports.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

15. INCLUSION AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN, PROGRESS REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report on the inclusion and Diversity Action Plan, 
presented by Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager. The Committee noted 
that the action plan had been re-worked since it had last been presented to the 
Committee, and it was agreed that the new presentation was clearer and easier to 
use.  
 
Jacquie McGeachie, Assistant Director, Transformation and Corporate Resources, 
highlighted that there was an issue with BAME staff being under-represented at 
grades higher than PO4 and advised that work was taking place to establish focus 
groups to address the issues around this. The Committee expressed concern 
regarding the red flag status for adding questions to the new e-recruitment system to 
alert managers to stereotyping and unconscious bias, and asked for a wider update 
on the work in Theme 3; managers leading from the front. Jacquie McGeachie 
advised that the Chief Executive was leading on work to map what good management 
looks like, and that managers leading from the front in respect of diversity and 



 

inclusion issues was a key aspect of this work. With regard to the issues around 
unconscious bias and recruitment, it was recognised that there was a need for specific 
training for managers in this area, and work was taking place to implement this. It was 
also recognised that there was a need to support managers who may find 
conversations relating to diversity and inclusion issues difficult and that this was being 
looked at as part of the action plan.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the activities without a 
completed RAG status, it was reported that these would be updated by the steering 
group at its next meeting. The Committee suggested that it would be useful to review 
progress in this area again in a year’s time to see how effective the work had been. It 
was also suggested that case-studies would be particularly useful.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

16. PROPOSAL TO CLUSTER HR POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the report on the proposal to streamline the review of HR 
policies and procedures through a process of grouping, as presented by Julie Amory, 
HR Policy Development Manager. The report set out the benefits of grouping policies 
in this way, the proposed themes for clustering and a review plan, which also gave the 
Committee an indication of when policies were likely to be presented to the Committee 
for approval.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that it was the 
intention to have completed the review of all policies by 2018/19.   
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee agree the proposal to cluster HR policies as set out in the report.  
 

17. HARINGEY FUSE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the update on Haringey Fuse, presented by Karen 
Rowing, Haringey Academy Manager. The report set out the background, progress to 
date, early challenges and next steps, and it was reported that there were currently 21 
communities, with around 300 active users. Benefits for the organisation included the 
ability to share information in an immediate way, and developing a culture change 
from classroom-based learning to digital-supported learning on the job.  
 
The Committee was advised that a private community had been established 
specifically for elected Members – a showcase event had been held earlier in the 
year, and work was continuing on identifying ways in which Members could use the 
system. It was agreed that Members would be provided with the link so that they could 
explore Fuse themselves and raise any questions or issues directly with officers 
outside the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 



 

 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

18. FORWARD PLAN REPORTS - OCTOBER 2016 TO MARCH 2017  
 
The Committee considered the report on the Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
forward plan, presented by Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager. The 
Committee noted the distinction between the HR client side and HR SSC functions, 
and that those dates incorrectly listed as 2015 on the forward plan appended to the 
report would be updated to read 2016. It was noted that additional items would be 
added to the forward plan as the year progressed, and that the Committee could 
request any specific reports they wished to bring forward for their consideration during 
the course of the year.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

19. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration on the 
following item as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information relating to an individual.  
 

21. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
The Committee noted the content of the exempt minutes of the special meeting of the 
Committee held on 23 May 2016, as outlined by Jacquie McGeachie, Assistant 
Director, Transformation and Corporate Resources, in particular the names of the 
individuals appointed to the posts of Assistant Director – Transformation and 
Resources and Assistant Director – Shared Service centre, and the respective 
salaries for these posts.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the special meeting of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

22. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business. 
 
 



 

The Committee noted the agenda for the Standards Committee on Monday 13th June 
2016, which included proposals to amend the terms of reference of the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee, prior to these amendments going up to Full Council for 
approval. Committee Members were invited to contact the Chair of the Standards 
Committee if they had any comments they wished to make in respect of these 
proposed changes.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15pm.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


